
I. Students 

With regard to students, Figure 1 below shows the percentage of male and female students at Pharos university students since its 

start in 20016 till 2019. This Figure shows a fair distribution between make and females in all cases.  Data of provide in Appendix 

1.  

Table 1a show the total number of students enrolled for the first degree in 2018-2019  and  Table 1.b.  the gender equality 

estimate of the students of the first degree in medical sciences and arts and humanities 

 

  

Figure 1. Percentage of Male and Female 

Students at Pharos University Students Since Its 

Start In 20016 Till 2019 



 

Table 1 .a  The Count  of Students of the first year 2018-2019 classified as Females and Males and associated ratio 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Faculty Females Males Total Ratio 

Males to 
females 

Pharmacy and Drug Manufacturing 318 197 515 1: 1.61 

Dentistry 208 242 450 1: 0.86 

Engineering 130 427 557 1: 0.30 

Financial and Administrative Sciences 32 63 95 1: 0.5 

Languages and Translation 199 66 265 1: 3 

Legal Studies 31 129 160 1: 0.24 

Tourism and Hotel Management 44 38 82 1: 16 

Physical Therapy 191 134 325 1: 1.43 

Mass Communication 129 84 213 1; 1.53 

Applied health Sciences Technology 19 24 43 1: 0.79 

Arts and Design 206 83 289 1: 2.5 

Total 1507 1487 2994 1: 1.01 



TABLE 1.b. Gender of Students in the First Degree in Medical Sciences and Arts and 
Humanities  and  Associated Ratio 

 
 
      

 
Medical Studies Females Males Total 

 
Pharmacy 318 197 515 

 
Dentistry 208 242 450 

 
Physical Therapy 191 134 325 

 
Applied health Sciences Technology 19 24 43 

  
736 597 1333 

     

     

     

 
Art/ Humanity + Social Studies Females Males Total 

 
Architectural 72 47 119 

 
Financial and Administrative 

Sciences 
32 63 95 

 
Languages and Translation 199 66 265 

 
Legal Studies 31 129 160 

 
Tourism and Hotel Management 44 38 82 

 
Mass Communication 129 84 213 

 
Arts and Design 206 83 326 

  
713 510 1223 

     

   

 
Gender Ratio ( Males: Females) 

 
Medical Studies 1 : 1.23 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 1.c.  shows the students of different specializations that are still in the bachelor’s degree, 
about to graduate. To these students, a number of pending students form different levels are added. These students either dropped an 
academic term or did not pass some subjects and therefore does not achieve the number of credits that allows them to be transferred to the 
higher level.  

 
Art/ Humanity + Social Studies 1 : 1.4 

  



  

Table 1.c. Gender of Bachelor – level Students In Medical Sciences and Arts And Humanities.  
( Note Pending Students are Those Pending To Graduate from Different  Study Levels) 

 
   

Females +Pending Males + Pending Total +pending  
 

Medical Studies    
 

Pharmacy 273 +1 177 +4 450+6 
 

Dentistry 177+ 4 209+20 386+24 
 

Physical Therapy 191 + 9 96 +12 287 +21 
 

Applied health Sciences Technology 235 + 20 182 +23 417+43 
 

Subtotal  876+34 644 +59 1540 +94 
     

     

 
Art/ Humanity + Social Studies Females + Pending Males +Pending Total + Pending  

 
Architectural 29 + 3 27+6 46 + 9 

 
Financial and Administrative Sciences 41+7 59+18 100 + 25 

 
Languages and Translation 133 + 16 33+ 7 166+23 

 
Legal Studies 42 + 4 112 +6 154 + 10 

 
Tourism and Hotel Management 34 + 6 31 + 7 65 + 13 

 
Mass Communication 99 + 14 44+11 143+ 25 

 
Arts and Design 146 + 11 74+6 250 +17 

 
subtotal 524 + 61 380 +61 904 + 122 

  1400 +95 1024 + 122 2464 

 Grand total   2444 + 216 



 


